Westchester
GOVCOm

Westchester
Robert P. Astorino gov.com

County Executive

Department of Social Services

Grant E. Mitchell
Acting Commissioner

&
15922 (é\
&
DATE: December 9, 2010 2%
&
_— \
TO: Board of Acquisition and Contract 4\(0
A
FROM: Grant E. Mitchell, MD, Acting Commissioner @VQ‘
Department of Social Services P
Q
. N :
RE: Authority for the County of Westchesterégqﬁlrther amend an agreenibitage
University to provide educational servi& for TANF eligible customerggrssto give

them the knowledge and training necéssary to secure employment and achieve self
sufficiency for the period Septen@er 1, 2009 through December 31, 2010 for an amount
not to exceed $826,031 by: 1 @?tending the end date of the agreement from December
31, 2010 to August 31, 2011;52) increasing the not to exceed amount by $326,626, from a
total not to exceed amoung%f $826,031 to a new total not to exceed amount of $1,152,657
to be paid pursuant to @a\approved budget and subject to appropriation; and 3) modifying
the scope of servicesto discontinue the provision of a twelve-month credit bearing
Certificate Programyin Personal Computer Applications for the WorkpladesBronal

and a sixteen-@ Administrative Assistant Module Program, and to include ddn-cre
bearing two-ga nth Certificate Programs in Workplace Essentials analfeeild~ocus

Q
v

?\
On or about OctoQﬁb%l, 2009, the County of Westchester entered into an agreement
(DSS685-09) witlyPace University to provide educational services for TANiBlelcustomers,
designed tcg@% them the knowledge and training necessary to secure eemplagthachieve self-
sufficiency 4or a one (1) year term, pursuant to which Pace University willdge a twelve-month
Certificate%rogram in Personal Computer Applications for the Workplates3ional for up to 61
TANF customers, and a 16 week Administrative Assistant Module Progranvéougeto 5 TANF
customers. The term of the agreement was for the period September thraog®August 31, 2010 for
an amount not to exceed $769,106. The agreement was subsequently executed.

Through a resolution approved on September 16, 2010, your Honorable Board authorized the County of
Westchester to amend the aforesaid agreement for the limited purpose of exteadeng thereof by

four additional months to end on December 31, 2010 and by increasing the not to exceed amount by
$56,925, from a total not to exceed amount of $769,106 to a new total not to exceed



amount of $826,031. The First Amendment was subsequently executed.

Authority is now requested to further amend the aforesaid agreement with Paasitynivg: 1)

extending the end date of the agreement from December 31, 2010 to August 31, 2011; 2) inkeesasing
not to exceed amount by $326,626, from a total not to exceed amount of $826,031 to a new total not to
exceed amount of $1,152,657 to be paid pursuant to an approved budget and subject to appropriation, ar
3) modifying the scope of services to discontinue the provision of a twelve-monthbeadiitg

Certificate Program in Personal Computer Applications for the WorkpladesBional and a sixteen-

week Administrative Assistant Module Program and to include non-credit beaonganth Certificate
Programs in Workplace Essentials and/or Career Focus. Additional fundinggsdxiiested to cover

the cost associated with the services to be provided during the extended term. Pasiynas

agreed to provide services to a minimum of 100 and a maximum of 120 TANF customers, ehabling t
Department to determine the success of the program by how it improves tbi@@teia%@‘ate.

%
This contract servespublic purpose because the program offers a technicalgé’a%ning program for TANF
eligible customers, thereby equipping them with the necessary skills to befmme/ed and, in turn, end
their dependence upon temporary assistance, by becoming self suﬁi%@?
Q\
The goals and objectives of this program are designed to facilitate Qn‘arketable computer skills training
which will lead to self sufficiency through employment and elimi ate depeadentemporary
assistance. Pace University offers a program called Comput i@®pportunity University
Technology (CLOUT). Through CLOUT, program participants will be able to enrothe or two non-
credit bearing certificate programs, Workplace Essent'@l‘s or Cavees.FEach certificate program will
be two months in length. A participant may enter a Wé)rkplace Essentialfsc@ertand upon
completion of the attendance and academic req irements, will receive anprlegel certificate. A
graduate of a Workplace Essentials Certificate?@ay apply to enter tme ©éreer Focus certificate
programs. &L
o

The goals and objectives are in the besgcfnter&sts of the County in terms of fiscal responsibility
because the attainment of employ@%nt is the intended result oframgg, which would, in turn,
eliminate the dependence on te rary assistance and reduce thésCmartgial burden in providing
this assistance. There is a significant economic cost fovithdils in receipt of Public Assistance.
Currently, TANF Families (F@J SNA MOE) receive an avggaof $10,200 per year and $14,844 per
year respectively. Contin@tlon of the CLOUT program may legmbtplacement, helping to attain self
sufficiency for these individuals. This would help the economic growtheoCiounty in the long run. In
addition to this, Westghester County is required to engage all Toilsfomers in countable employment
activities in order@Q?neet the federal participation ratpiirements. Failure to meet these standards can
result in feder%g%cal sanctions for Westchester County. Ergalustomers in this program will help
Westchestengq et its participation mandates, and avoid fiscal sanctions.

2 _
Based on theerformance outcomes, 75 customers were enrolled in the program. The vendor has
reported that 23 TANF customers were awarded certificates in Computeécaijgpls, with an additional
27 TANF customers slated to graduate in December 2010. The vendor has reported that 4 TANF
customers were awarded certificates in the Administrative Assistadule, with 1 additional TANF
customer slated to graduate in December 2010. PACE also provided a non-credjt@eanputer
Applications program in which an additional 9 TANF customers are slated to gradDeteember 2010
Additionally, 21 TANF customers who have completed the program have successfuilgtse
employment. There were 14 customers who have achieved job retention of 90 days or more.



Except as specifically amended hereby, all other terms and conditions of th&lOXigyeement as
amended shall remain in full force and effect.

Accordingly, the County of Westchester, acting by and through its Departmenttiaf Services, is
requesting authority to further amend the aforesaid agreement with Raeesily for the reasons stated

above.

An appropriate resolution is attached for your Honorable Board’s approval.



RESOLUTION

Upon a communication from the Acting Commissioner of the Department of SocialeSebe it
hereby

RESOLVED, that the County of Westchester is hereby authorized to further amend an
agreement with Pace University to provide educational services for TA§lBlelcustomers, designed
to give them the knowledge and training necessary to secure employmenhiand aelf-sufficiency by:
1) extending the end date of the agreement from December 31, 2010 to August 31, 2011; 2) increasing
the not to exceed amount by $326,626, from a total not to exceed amount of $826,031 to a new total not
to exceed amount of $1,152,657 to be paid pursuant to an approved budget and subject to appropriation;
and 3) modifying the scope of services to discontinue the provision of a twelve-mo[\ybe&eiﬂig
Certificate Program in Personal Computer Applications for the Workplated3ional . and a sixteen-
week Administrative Assistant Module Program and to include a non-credit b onth
Certificate Program in Workplace Essentials and/or Career Focus.dkaditunding shall be used to
cover the costs associated with the continuation of services during the eé@dmmbe it further

&
RESOL VED, that except as specifically amended hereby, aILQ%ﬁer terms and conditibes of t
Original Agreement shall remain in full force and effect; and be i@rther

D
RESOL VED, that the County Executive or his authorizr?d designee is hereby authorized to

execute all instruments and take all actions necessary togi@plement hiistides

&
>
/N%
Original Agreement $ 769,106 VO&
First Amendment $ 56,925 &
ThisAmendment $ 326,626 Oo*\
TOTAL $1,152,657 &
Agreement # 685-B-09 >
AN
2
Account to be vCJQ'
Charged/Credited %
QU Major Program,
<& Program & Phase Object/ Trust
F),@g Dept Or Unit Sub-Object | Account Dollars
263 22 708k 4380 T708 $326,626
QO
O
QQ~
Q
?\

Budget Funding Year(s): 2011(Grant Year) Start Date: N/A End Date: 8/31/11
(must match resolution)

Funding Source Tax Dollars:
State Aid:
$326,626 Federal Aid: 100%

(must match resolution)  Other:



